
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Musson, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie, 
and Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 10 February 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 
January 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 7 February 2020. Members of the public can 



 

speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Supporting and Engaging Local Councillors  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

This report sets out the existing practices to help and support 
Councillors in their roles and in engaging their communities. 
 

5. York Central Briefing  (Pages 21 - 76) 
 

This report provides an update on the status of the York Central 
Project, in the context that it is the largest project in the Major 
Projects portfolio. 
 

6. 2019/20 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

This report provides details of the overall finance and performance 
position for the period covering 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, 
together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

This report provides Members with a six-monthly update on the 
work of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Interim Report  (Pages 91 - 120) 
 

This report provides an update on the work carried out so far by the 
Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee established to investigate food 
poverty in the city. 
 

9. Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 121 - 126) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 13 January 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, Vassie, 
Wann and Musson 

Apologies Councillor D Taylor 

 
51. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  
 

52. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
9 December 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendment to minute 
48 (Scoping Report for Corporate Project Management 
Approach) as set out below: 
 
 
‘(i) That Councillors Fenton and Wann explore the quality 

assurance process with Officers and report back to the 
Chair/Vice-Chair;  

(ii) That Councillor Barnes explore the change management 
process with Officers and report back to the Chair/Vice 
Chair;’ 

 
53. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



54. Attendance and Wellbeing - Day One Attendance 
Management  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update following 
the recent implementation of the Day One Attendance 
Management system supplied by Medigold. The officer noted 
that the implementation had gone well and that issues that had 
been highlighted by members of staff and trade unions were 
being addressed by Medigold and CYC through weekly contact.  
They responded to several queries from Members around staff 
training to use the system and reporting. They confirmed that 
the new system provided a trained individual who could provide 
deeper analysis when speaking with staff members who report 
absence, this analysis would aim to identify a more accurate 
reason for absence that could be used to identify further support 
for staff. It was noted that there was not one way of reducing 
absenteeism and improving staff health, but that the support 
identified would aim to assist staff return to work and would 
include any appropriate adjustments which may be needed.  
 
It was noted that the Day One Attendance Management system 
had not been in place long enough to provide meaningful data 
until the system has been running for a period of 3 months. 
Members considered what data they would want to receive at 
the Committee, taking into account the work of the Economy 
and Place Scrutiny Committee and Staffing and Urgency 
Committee. Members highlighted the ability to use data from the 
previous year in the same period to compare with the new data, 
access to mental health data, and data from the staff surveys. 
Members also considered inviting trade union representatives to 
a future meeting for their feedback when considering data.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report be noted. 
ii. That trade union representatives be invited to 

provide their feedback alongside the item on the six-
monthly update report on implementation of Day-
One Absence Scheme at the 6 April 2020 
Committee meeting. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the Committee remain informed of 
the progress and impact of the implementation of the 
Day One Absence Management system. 

 

Page 2



55. Procurement Strategy and Social Value Policy  
 
Resolved:  That the Procurement Strategy and Social Value 

Policy report be deferred to the 12 April 2020 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Reason: Due to unforeseen circumstances leading to the lack 

of availability of the key officer who was due to 
present the report and subsequent work-plan 
congestion. 

 
56. Report of the Chair of the Climate Change Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair of the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee presented a report providing the Committee with a 
six-monthly update on the work of the Climate Change Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee and set out the challenges and 
opportunities of the new Committee. 
 
Members noted the recommendation made by the Climate 
Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee on the 16 December 
2019, regarding the request to set up a Carbon Budgeting team 
and the appointment of a Carbon Budgeting Specialist. They 
further noted and discussed in some detail, the provision of 
resources within the coming budget proposals to address 
carbon budgeting issues, commenting that swift and decisive 
action would be needed if the Council were to meet its own 
challenge of becoming carbon neutral by 2030. In that regard, 
concerns were expressed about resources not yet being 
dedicated to provide direct technical advice and support to the 
Climate Change Policy & Scrutiny Committee.    
 
Resolved:  

i. That the Chair’s report and update be noted. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



57. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee. 
 
Petition 138. Living Wage was raised by Members, it was 
confirmed as outlined in the report that considerations around 
the Living Wage would be included in an agreed overview report 
on the Procurement Strategy and the Social Values Policy and 
also addressed in the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee’s review into In-work Poverty.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

58. Work Plan 2019/20  
 
An updated work plan was received for Members’ consideration.  
Due to the ongoing pressure on scrutiny team resources, it was 
noted that the Chair and Vice Chair would reschedule business 
on the work plan as may be required between meetings. The 
following immediate changes to the work plan were then 
agreed:  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Procurement Strategy and Social Value 
Policy report be deferred to the 12 April 2020 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

ii. That the Overview report on Budget Setting report 
be deferred to the 11 May 2020 Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  

  
Reason: Due to unforeseen circumstances leading to the lack 

of availability of the key officer who was due to 
present the report and subsequent work-plan 
congestion. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.02 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management  Committee 
 

 10 February 2020 

Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities  
and the Director of Governance  

 

Supporting and Engaging Local Councillors  

Summary 

1. The Committee agreed to incorporate within its current work plan an 
overview report, setting out existing practices to help and support 
Councillors in their roles and in engaging their communities.  

 Background 

2. In December 2012, the House of Commons Communit
[...]
 asked to note the information provided and consider 
whether they wish to receive any further information at a future meeting in 
relation to supporting Councillors or helping them engage with their 
communities. 

Reason: To be confident that Councillors are being thoroughly 
supported in their various roles including that of community 
involvement and engagement.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic 
& Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. (01904) 551030 
 
Laura Clark 
Interim Head of 
Communities & Equalities 
Tel No. (01904) 552207 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance  
Tel No. (01904) 555385 
 
 
Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities & Culture 
Tel No. (01904) 553371 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Report Approved 

 Date  30.01.20 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  
 
House of Commons Communities & Local Government Committee report – 
December 2012 
 
Annexes:  
Annex A – Members Scheme of Allowances 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
Section 6 - Members’ Scheme of Allowances and Entitlements  
 
Contents  
 

1 Basic Allowance .............................................................................................. 2 
2 Special Responsibility Allowance .................................................................... 2 
3 Other Entitlements ......................................................................................     3 

3.3 Dependent Carers Allowance                                                                3 
3.4 Travel and Subsistence                                                                         3 

 
  

Page 15



 

  
 

 

1 Basic Allowance 
 
1.1 Every Councillor, irrespective of any particular office he or she may 

hold on the Council, is entitled
[...]
es may claim taxi fares provided that the 
journey is necessary to undertake an approved duty of the 
Council outside of the area of the city and where no public 
transport is reasonably available. 

 
Expenses incurred on taxi travel within the area of the city will 
only be payable where a Member has a medical or other special 
need requiring the use of taxis in order to carry out approved 
duties. 

 
3.4.8 Parking Passes and Cycle Allowances 
 

Councillors are entitled to choose one of the following: 
 

(a) Option 1 - Councillors Parking Pass 
 

Allows councillors to park in most Council car parks with 
the exception of ‘The Shambles’ within the permitted time 
limits of that car park. 

 
(b) Option 2 - Cycle Allowance 

 
A monthly allowance payable to Councillors via their 
payslip. Councillors in receipt of this allowance are 

Page 19



 

  
 

 

expected to use their bicycle as their usual mode of 
transport.   

 
 

Requests for full details of current amounts payable in relation 
to councillor allowances and entitlements together with any 
queries regarding the scheme should be directed to Democratic 
Services. 

 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

  
10 February 2020 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
 
York Central briefing 
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to brief the Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Committee (CCSSMC) on the status of the York 
Central project as requested at the CCSSMC, in the context that this is 
the largest project in the Major Projects portfolio. 

            
Background  
  
2. CCSSMC considered an update report on the approach to Corporate 

Projects in October 2019 in order to explore the potential for scrutiny 
topics in this area. It was asked that a scoping report was brought back 
to the Committee in December 2019 in order to look at potential pieces 
of work. 

 
3. The Committee suggested several areas for i
[...]
d 
Cost Plan, with early identification of issues affecting the critical path. 

Page 37



10.8 To resolve technical issues within component parts of the development and 
the interface of the different elements of the development. 

10.9 To agree the implementation of cost efficiencies, where affecting design 
quality. 

10.10 In the event that cost overruns exceed the baseline Master Off Plot 
Infrastructure Cost Plan, to agree a strategy to address this to ensure all 
elements of infrastructure are delivered. 

10.11 Reserved Matters applications. 

10.12 To have sight of the development briefs for each of the plots, where 
applicable. 

10.13 To review viability and land receipts biannually. 

10.14 Ensure the promotion of York Central to internal and external stakeholders. 

10.15 Ensure linkages between this Group and the partners' individual decision 
making and governance processes. 

10.16 Seek to resolve or mitigate high level risks, opportunities and conflicts and, 
where these cannot be resolved, escalate these to the York Central Strategic 
Board. 

10.17 Ensure reputational issues are managed in order to protect and promote 
the work of all partners. 

10.18 To review the Agreement for the Partnership on an annual basis. 

10.19 Monitor, review and amend its own Terms of Reference as the project 
evolves. 

11. Membership

Proposed Board Member Organisations :

11.1 Chair(s): To be determined by the Strategic Board before inception; 

11.2 YC Project Director; 

11.3 City of York Council; 

11.4 Science Museum Group (National Railway Museum); 

11.5 Network Rail; and 

11.6 Homes England. 

Page 38



12. Meeting Administration:

12.1 Transition from existing YC Project Board to be completed in March 2019. 

12.2 Invitations shall be issued and managed by Homes England. 

12.3 Meetings shall be held at least monthly, or more regularly as directed by 
the Board. 

12.4 Papers shall be collated and issued by Homes England – wherever 
possible, these shal
[...]
y 
investigated and that 
project delivery does not 
suffer unnecessary delay.

Page 74



3. In the interests of 
optimising the value and 
long term sustainability of a 
publicly accessible 
riverside with an attractive 
commercial offer to 
complement the inherent 
historic interest of 

4. In the interests of 
securing the optimum 
future value for the council 
from one of its most 
significant property assets 
and minimising delay to the 
project delivery.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

 
 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

10 February 2020  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & 
Corporate Services 

 
2019/20 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present details of the overall finance and performance position for the 
period covering 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, together with an 
overview of any emerging issues. This is the second report of the financial 
year and assesses performance against budgets, including progress in 
delivering the Council’s savings programme.  
 
Recommendations 

2 The Committee is asked to  

 note the finance and performance information 
 

 Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 
 

Financial Summary  

3 The financial pressures facing the council are projected at £1,353k. This is 
broadly in line with previous years forecasts at this early stage in the 
financial year.  However, the council has regularly delivered a balanced 
position by the year end, demonstrating a successful track record of 
managing expenditure within budget over a number of years. 
 

4 The report highlights that there continue to be pressures within Adult 
Social Care in particular. This reflects the national situation where 
councils across the country are managing largely unavoidable 
demographic and cost pressures. Managing these pressures will continue 
to be a challenge as both the numbers of people
[...]
ster than average 
wages. Anybody in employment would expect to be better off than being 
on social security, but the loss of in-work benefits is causing issues. 

17. The committee recognised that most people cannot appreciate how 
people in poverty feel. There is a stigma to visiting a foodbank, and the 
vast majority of people in poverty do not use them, while many families 
do not like to claim free school meals. 

18. To help move towards a permanent solution to food poverty there could 
be funding for welfare rights workers in foodbanks and community hubs 
to give advice and make sure that people coming to foodbanks are 
getting all their rights and entitlements. 

19. Other suggestions were to build more social housing, fund free school 
meals for all primary schoolchildren and reduce the cost of the school 
day by discouraging expensive uniform requirements by schools. In 
addition Members felt that funding for the Welfare Benefits Unit and 
Citizens Advice York should be maintained to ensure full take-up of what 
benefits there are. The Council could also consider funding full Council 
Tax Support to non-pensioners who are on a low income or claiming 
certain benefits to pay their Council Tax bill.   

20. In early October 2019 the Committee met City of York Council’s Principal 
Neighbourhood Management Officer to gain an understanding of the 
context of the benefits system and what can be done to support groups 
who work with people on benefits. 

21. Members were pleased to note that in York four community hubs had 
been established at Chapelfields, Foxwood, Tang Hall and Bell Farm, all 

Page 94



 

of which included food support as part of a wider programme of resident 
engagement and to promote financial inclusion.  

22. All four hubs are able to offer bespoke services with universal access to 
help overcome difficulties within their own communities. Among the aims 
of each is to reduce social isolation within the local community by 
providing free 
[...]
efits and budgeting advice, many hub users 

Page 102



 

credit them with increasing social interaction and giving them something 
to look forward to each week. 

66. A common theme of all the community hubs has been a basic food offer 
on a free of pay-as-you-feel basis and ‘food shops’ utilising food donated 
by retailers. The benefits of this have been three fold: forming part of a 
welcoming offer; helping household finances go further and creating a 
social setting where people feel relaxed and supported by peers and the 
wider communities.     

Options 

67. Having considered the information provided in this report Members can: 

i. Note the content of this report and await the draft final report once 
the review has been concluded; 

ii. Identify any other areas, in addition to the planned work detailed 
in paragraph 49, which need to be investigated by the sub-
committee to conclude this review; 

Council Plan 

68. This report is linked to several priorities in the Council Plan 2019-2013 
including Well-paid jobs in an inclusive economy; A Better Start for 
Children and Young People; Good Health and Wellbeing; Safe 
Communities and Culture for All and An Open and Effective Council. 
 
Risks and Implications 

69. There are no risks or implications associated with the recommendations 
in this report. Risks and implications arising from the recommendations 
in the review final report will be addressed accordingly.  
 
Conclusions 
 

70. This review is ongoing and conclusions will be drawn once all the 
information has been gathered. 
 
Recommendation 
 

71. Having considered the information in this report Members are asked to: 
 

i. Note the contents of the report and await the draft final report 
once the review has been concluded; 

Page 103



 

ii. Identify other areas, if any, which the sub-committee might wish to 
investigate in order to conclude the review. 

 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the progress of the Scrutiny Review into 
Food Povert

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 February 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Musson, Rowley, 
D Taylor, Vassie and Wann 

Apologies  

 
59. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

60. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
13 January 2020 be approved and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record, subject to the following addition to the 
resolutions to minute 54 (Attendance and Wellbeing - Day One 
Attendance Management) as set out below: 
 
‘(iii) That the Chair and Vice Chair would agree what aspects 

of the Day One Absence reporting they wished to be 
reported back to the Committee, in conjunction with the 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee and Economy 
and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee, to ensure that 
work was not duplicated.’ 

 
61. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on item 5 York 
Central Briefing. 
 
Chris Barrett spoke as a member of York Central Action, he 
raised questions about the public accountability of the York 



Central Strategic Board and asked how do the City of York 
Council keep the York Central Project accountable?   
 

62. Supporting and Engaging Local Councillors  
 
Members considered a report that introduced what existing 
practices were in place to help and support Members in their 
roles and in engaging their communities. Members highlighted 
the potential benefit of further tailored training opportunities for 
Councillors throughout the year. Officers raised the need for 
greater support and training around areas such as, the 
safeguarding of Members when handling data and private 
information of their residents.  
 
Discussion was held about the potential barriers to residents, 
specifically those from underrepresented groups from 
considering and becoming Councillors. Members also 
considered the role of Members Enquires, how it was currently 
being used, and how it could be used moving forward.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee noted the information provided 
regarding the current support Members receive. 

ii. That discussions be held with the political groups 
and across council officers about the potential 
barriers faced by prospective and current 
Councillors to be able to perform the various roles 
and duties associated with being an Elected 
Member.  

iii. That discussions be held with the political groups 
about the current role of Members Enquires and 
how it should operate moving forward.    

 
Reason: To be confident that Members are being thoroughly 

supported in their various roles including that of 
community involvement and engagement.   

 
63. York Central Briefing  

 
Members considered a report on the status of the York Central 
Project in relation to it being the largest project in the Major 
Projects portfolio, this report was requested by the Committee 
following on from reports the Committee had considered in 
October and December 2019 regarding project management.  



 
Officers introduced the report highlighting City of York Council’s 
role with the different partners, how the Council influences the 
project, and the Council’s role in decision making. Discussion 
took place around a perceived lack of accountability, Members 
emphasised the specific responsibility City of York Council had 
to residents regarding York Central, and noted concerns about 
the project potentially moving away from the vision held by 
residents and Members.   
 
Members raised concerns regarding the amount of cars York 
Central had planning for and highlighted their desire for a low to 
no car development. Members also questioned the argument 
around York Central not being commercially viable as a low car 
development, emphasising the location of the site potentially 
being able to offset the need for a large volume of cars in the 
development. Officers noted City of York Council’s role as the 

planning regulator in ensuring the development meets what is 
outlined in the design guide. However, they also reminded the 
Committee that Members of the Planning Committee had 
already approved the Outline Planning Application.  
 
York Central’s role in the city’s target of becoming Carbon 
Neutral by 2030 was raised. Members highlighted the different 
strategic objectives shared by the different partners and whether 
there was sufficient clarity in the project about tackling the 
climate emergency. Members also raised questions about wider 
issues highlighted in Annex 5A of the report, specifically in 
relation to who was responsible for decision making.       
 
Resolved:  
 

i. It is noted that the Terms of Reference for the York 
Central Delivery Co-ordination Board makes a 
commitment at paragraph 10.19 to “Monitor, review 
and amend its own Terms of Reference as the 
project evolves”.  With this in mind, can the CSMC 
be advised of:  

i.i. How does the Board propose to 
monitor its terms of reference? 

i.ii. When were the terms of reference 
reviewed and if so what were the 
outcomes and how were these 
communicated to CYC and 
partners/stakeholders? If a review 



has not yet taken place, when does 
the board propose to undertake a 
review? 

i.iii. If any changes to the Board’s terms 
of reference have been or are to be 
made, will there be a review of the 
terms of reference of the associated 
boards charged with the global 
delivery of York Central so as to 
ensure alignment of aims and 
commitments for example towards 
climate change? 
 

ii. Can the CSMC be provided with quarterly updates 
on the York Central project performance with the 
first report to include an updated issues schedule 
(page 59 of the agenda dated March 2019) with 
details of the actions taken and any resulting new 
risks given that the project is now almost 12 months 
further on. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee can continue to 

monitor the performance of the York Central project.  
 

64. 2019/20 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  
 
Members considered the overall finance and performance 
position for the period covering 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019, it was noted that due to the 2019 general election and 
purdah that this report had been delayed, the Committee were 
therefore updated on the forecast variation for Monitor 3. 
 
Members raised questions about the overspends the in 
Children, Education, and Communities Directorate and in the 
Health, Housing, and Adult Social Care Directorate, highlighting 
that these departments had received additional funding in the 
previous financial year. Officers outlined areas that attributed to 
the overspends including resources being used to improve 
governance and decision making in these departments. 
Members noted that the areas attributed to parts of the 
overspends could have theoretically been avoidable as they had 
been overspends year on year.  
 
Further questions were raised around the underspends, it was 
suggested that future reports could provide greater detail as to 



how underspends were achieved, identifying windfalls against 
regular underspends. The Chair encouraged other Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs to scrutinise the reasons for underspends as 
well as overspends, when they consider the monitor reports for 
their areas.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the finance and performance information be 
noted.  

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 

65. Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee presented a report providing the Committee with a 
six-monthly update on the work of the Economy and Place 
Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee. He highlighted the Committees focus 
on speaking to bodies outside of the Council to contribute to 
debates and inform the work of the Committee. He also noted 
that the Committee had reviews scheduled to look into 
apprenticeships and in-work poverty moving forward.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Chair’s report and update be noted. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
66. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Interim Report  

 
Members considered the interim report on the food scrutiny 
review. Discussion took place around the impact of stigma 
attached to individuals claiming what they were entitled too, 
such as free school meals. The associated costs that attending 
school could have on those in poverty were considered, with 
attention placed on the barriers that expensive and restrictive 
uniforms could have. Members of the Sub-Committee noted that 
they would further consider the role of schools in tackling food 



poverty. There was also support to a report suggestion that 
there was continued funding for the Welfare Benefits Unit and 
Citizens Advice York in order to help ensure full take-up of what 
benefits residents were entitled too. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report be noted. 
ii. That the Sub-Committee were invited to consider to 

investigate the role that schools had to food poverty. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the progress of the Scrutiny 

Review into Food Poverty and to ensure the Scrutiny 
Review considered all areas of food poverty in the 
city. 

 
67. Work Plan 2019/20  

 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the draft work plan be approved.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 


